Whereas two American citizens are still missing;

Whereas this bloody attack appears to be part of an ongoing terror campaign by al-Qaida, and strong evidence exists that suggests the involvement of al-Qaida, together with Jemaah Islamiah, in this attack; and

Whereas the people of the United States and Australia have developed a strong friendship based on mutual respect for democracy and freedom: Now, therefore, be it *Resolved*, That the Senate—

(1) expresses its deepest condolences and sympathies to the families of the American victims, to the other families of those murdered and injured in this heinous attack, and to the people of Australia, Indonesia,Great Britain, Canada, and Germany;

(2) condemns in the strongest possible terms the vicious terrorist attacks of October 12, 2002, in Bali, Indonesia;

(3) expresses the solidarity of the United States with Australia in our common struggle against terrorism;

(4) supports the Government of Australia in its call for the al-Qaida-linked Jemaah Islamiah to be listed by the United Nations as a terrorist group;

(5) urges the Secretary of State to designate Jemaah Islamiah as a foreign terrorist organization; and

(6) calls on the Government of Indonesia to take every appropriate measure to bring to justice those responsible for this reprehensible attack.

#### THE CALENDAR

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unanimous consent that the Senate proceed en bloc to the immediate consideration of the following calendar items: Calendar No. 718, H.R. 3034; Calendar No. 719, H.R. 3738; Calendar No. 720, H.R. 3739; Calendar No. 721, H.R. 3740; Calendar No. 722, H.R. 4102; Calendar No. 723, H.R. 4717; Calendar No. 724, H.R. 4755; Calendar No. 725, H.R. 4794; Calendar No. 726, H.R. 4797; Calendar No. 728, H.R. 5308; Calendar No. 729, H.R. 5333; and Calendar No. 730, H.R. 5336.

Mr. REID. I ask unanimous consent that the bills be read three times, passed, the motions to reconsider be laid on the table en bloc, without any intervening action or debate, and any statements relating thereto be printed in the RECORD.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without objection, it is so ordered.

#### FRANK SINATRA POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 3034) to redesignate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 89 River Street in Hoboken, New Jersey, as the "Frank Sinatra Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# HERBERT ARLENE POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 3738) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 1299 North 7th Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as the "Herbert Arlene Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# REV. LEON SULLIVAN POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 3739) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 6150 North Broad Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as the "Rev. Leon Sullivan Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

#### WILLIAM A. CIBOTTI POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 3740) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 925 Dickinson Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as the "William A. Cibotti Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# ROLLAN D. MELTON POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 4102) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 120 North Maine Street in Fallon, Nevada, as the "Rollan D. Melton Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed

# JIM FONTENO POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 4717) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 1199 Pasadena Boulevard in Pasadena, Texas, as the "Jim Fonteno Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# CLARENCE MILLER POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 4755) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 204 South Broad Street in Lancaster, Ohio, as the "Clarence Miller Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# RONALD C. PACKARD POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 4794) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 1895 Avenida Del Oro in Oceanside, California, as the "Ronald C. Packard Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# NAT KING COLE POST OFFICE

The bill (H.R. 4797) to redesignate the facility of the United States Postal

Service located at 265 South Western Avenue, Los Angeles, California, as the "Nat King Cole Post Office" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# BARNEY APODACA POST OFFICE

The bill (H.R. 5308) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 301 South Howes Street in Fort Collins, Colorado, as the "Barney Apodaca Post Office" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

#### JOSEPH D. EARLY POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 5333) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 4 East Central Street in Worcester, Massachusetts, as the "Joseph D. Early Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

#### PETER J. GANCI, JR. POST OFFICE BUILDING

The bill (H.R. 5336) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 380 Main Street in Farmingdale, New York, as the "Peter J. Ganci, Jr. Post Office Building" was considered, ordered to a third reading, read the third time, and passed.

# ROBERT WAYNE JENKINS STATION POST OFFICE

# FRANCIS DAYLE "CHICK" HEARN POST OFFICE

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unanimous consent the Senate proceed to the consideration en bloc of H.R. 4851 and H.R. 5340, which are at the desk.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the bills by title.

A bill (H.R. 4851) to redesignate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 6910 South Yorktown Avenue in Tulsa, Oklahoma, as the "Robert Wayne Jenkins Station".

A bill (H.R. 5340) to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 5805 White Oak Avenue in Encino, California, as the "Francis Dayle 'Chick' Hearn Post Office".

Mr. REID. I ask unanimous consent the bills be read three times, passed, the motions to reconsider be laid on the table en bloc, with no intervening action or debate, and any statements submitted thereto be printed in the RECORD.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without objection, it is so ordered.

The bills (H.R. 4841 and H.R. 5340) were read the third time and passed, en bloc.